(as required by paragraph C12 of IFRS 16), in particular:

 commitments deriving from operating leases presented by applying IAS 17 as

at 31 December 2018;

 the effect of exceptions to the application of IFRS 16;

 the effect of discounting on operating lease agreements by applying the

incremental borrowing rate at the date of initial application; and

lease liabilities recognised in the balance sheet as at the date of initial

application in accordance with IFRS 16.

RECONCILIATION OF THE LEASE LIABILITY Total consolidated (€/thousand)

IAS 17 operating lease commitments not discounted as at 31.12.2018 192,909

IFRS 16 recognition exemptions  (593)

- Short-term leases (479)

- Low value leases (114)

Other changes (9,338)

Lease liabilities to be recognised as at 01/01/2019 not discounted 182,978

Discounting  (26,093)

IFRS 16 lease liabilities as at 01/01/2019 156,885

Finance lease liabilities pursuant to IAS 17 as at 01/01/2019 -

Total IFRS 16 lease liabilities as at 01.01.2019 156,885

The balance sheet items affected following the initial application of the standard

are shown below:

(€/thousand)

Assets 31.12.2018
Impact of IFRS

16
01.01.2019

   (a) (b) (c) = (a) + (b)

90. Property, plant and equipment 309,391 156,942 466,333

130. Other assets 538,347 (57) 538,290

(€/thousand)

Liabilities and shareholders' equity 31.12.2018
Impact of IFRS

16
01.01.2019

   (a) (b) (c) = (a) + (b)

10. Financial liabilities measured at amortised cost 31,931,239 156,885   32,088,124

Section 2 - General criteria for the preparation of the Separate Financial Statements

The consolidated financial statements have been drawn up on the basis of the

“Instructions for the drawing up of the separate financial statements and the

consolidated financial statements of banks and financial companies parent

company of banking groups” issued by the Bank of Italy by means of Provision

dated 22 December 2005 and subsequent updates.

The Consolidated Financial Statements comprise the Balance Sheet, the Income

Statement, the Statement of Comprehensive Income, the Statement of Changes in